
CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

OWNER SHAMROCK COVE INN LLC 
GALLUCC

7862 W IRLO BRONSON HWY STE 20  
KISSIMMEE, FL 34747-1738

LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CERTIFIED POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 6 $53.16 $0.00

CLERICAL AND 
CASEWORK TIME

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 7 $154.00 $0.00

INSPECTION FEE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 16 $200.00 $0.00

Description: CONCRETE PAD IN PARKING LOT WITHOUT PERMIT Status: HEARING

Type: BUILDING REGULATIONS Subtype: BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Opened: 9/19/2023 Closed: Last Action: 1/8/2026 Fllw Up: 1/6/2026

Site Address: 215 S PINE AVE OCALA, FL 347471738

Site APN: 2853-013-003 Officer: JEFFREY GUILBAULT

Details: NEW CLTO MAILED OUT
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INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES
INSPECTIONS

VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES

BUILDING PERMIT 
REQUIRED 9/19/2023

Three mini split air units, and a 
gazebo installed without the 

required permits. Contact the 
City pe

No building or other structure shall be erected, 
moved, added to or structurally altered without a 
permit therefor issued by the building official. The 
building official shall not issue any permit except in 
conformity with the provisions of this chapter and 
other applicable city regulations.  (Code 1961, Â§ 

22-16(2); Code 1985, Â§ 7-661)

SITE PLAN 
APPROVAL 
REQUIRED

3/18/2024

A site plan permit is required for 
the removal of landscape where 

the gazebo and concrete pad was 
in

Until such time a site plan has been submitted to 
the building official and approved according to the 
procedures contained in section 122-214, it shall be 

unlawful for any person to conduct any of the 
following activities on a parcel:  (1) Construction of 

a new building or structure, or expansion of an 
existing building or structure. (2) Alteration, change 

or modification of any parcel. (3) Site work, 
including changing of grade. A required site plan 

must satisfy all the city requirements.  (Code 1985, 
Â§ 7-1037; Ord. No. 2275, Â§ 77, 5-5-92; Ord. No. 

2531, Â§ 1, 7-11-95)

VIOLATIONS

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

RECORDING COSTS 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $18.75 $0.00

Total Paid for CASE FEES: $425.91 $0.00

TOTALS: $425.91 $0.00
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CASE WORK HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 10/11/2023 10/11/2023 NON COMPLIANT

On 10/11/2023 I spoke to the property manager 
Mr. Sam at 352-421-5673 and he asked for a two-

week extension because the contractor is working 
on the plans and should have them by next week. 

Extension granted until 10/25.

CASE WORK HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 10/25/2023 10/25/2023 NON COMPLIANT

Check on permit progress. On 10/25/2023 I 
checked TRAKIT and no permit applied for the 

concrete pad. I called the property owner Mr. Sam 
at 352-421-5673 and he stated they are waiting for 

the contractor to complete the requested 
information to apply.

CASE WORK HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 4/15/2024 4/15/2024 NON COMPLIANT

On 4/12/2024 while on vacation I received a voice 
message from the property owner Mr. Frank 407-

930-9799 advising they are in communication with 
Endira at the zoning department for the application 

of the permits and it is moving along and come 
corrections are needed. He asked for an extension, 

and it was granted. See email from zoning 
attached.

CASE WORK HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 6/28/2024 6/28/2024 NON COMPLIANT

On 6/5/2024 We met via TEAMS with the property 
owner, engineer, zoning, planning and the permit 
department and went over a new site plans the 

owner is proposing and they will be submitting a 
new site plan. On 6/28/2024 I spoke to the 

property owner Mr. Frank at 407-930-9799 and he 
stated the engineering reports and architect report 

should be completed soon. I called Endira 
Madraveren the Chief planning and Zoning official, 

and she stated they spoke to the owner and 
engineer last week and to give them time to submit 

the site plan for review. Follow up inspection 
scheduled.
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CASE WORK HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 8/15/2024 8/15/2024 NON COMPLIANT

On 8/15/2024 I received a call from the property 
owner Mr. Frank at 407-930-9799 advising he just 
received the site plan from the engineer, and he 

sign off on it and will be submitting the application 
by the end of this week. I also received a reply to 
an email from the planning department manager 
Endira advising she had contact with the property 
owner and an application should be in by the end 

of this week. See email attached.

FOLLOW UP HDR 6/23/2025 6/23/2025 NON COMPLIANT Check on permits and violations 
progress

On 6/23/2025 I inspected the property, and it 
remains noncompliance but permit SITE24-0108 

was approved and issued with an expiration date 
of 12/9/2025. See photos attached and follow up 

inspection scheduled.

FOLLOW UP JGB 12/16/2025 12/16/2025 NON COMPLIANT

SITE permit expired. Permit was for demo of 
unpermitted slab and return site to previous 

condition. Proceed with prosecution if work still 
not completed and permit is expired.

I verified hat the site permit is still expired. Per 
Dale I will have office staff create a NOVPH and 

proceed with a hearing.

FOLLOW UP HDR 11/27/2024 11/27/2024 NON COMPLIANT

On 11/27/2024 I inspected the property and 
verified in Central Square permit app that site plan 
permit SITE24-0108 was approved on 11/15/2024. 

See photos attached and follow up inspection 
scheduled.

FOLLOW UP HDR 1/27/2025 1/27/2025 NON COMPLIANT

Check on permits progress and violations.
On 1/27/2029 I inspected the property and 

observed it remains noncompliance and permit 
SITE24-0108, HAR24-1488 and BLD24-0172 remain 
in review/waiting for payment status. See photos 

attached and follow up inspection scheduled.
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FOLLOW UP HDR 2/26/2025 2/26/2025 NON COMPLIANT Check on permits progress

HECTOR D REYES 
FOLLOW UP

On 2/26/2025 I inspected the property and 
observed it remains noncompliance and permit 

SITE24-0108 and BLD24-0172 remain in 
review/waiting for payment status. See photos 

attached and follow up inspection scheduled.

FOLLOW UP HDR 4/29/2025 4/29/2025 NON COMPLIANT Check on permits progress

On 4/29/2025 I inspected the property and 
observed it remains noncompliance and permits 

HAR24-1488 for the mini split units remains active 
until 5/31/2025, SITE24-0108 in awaiting final pay 
status and BLD24-0172 also in review status as of 
this morning. I spoke to Amber Delonge with the 

permit department, and she explained that the site 
plan permit was paid on 3/21/2025 but they are 

still waiting for a contractor info and insurance to 
approve and issue the permit and BLD24-0172 

needs to be voided, and a new permit applied for 
the new site plan. I called the property owner Mr. 

Frand 407-930-9799 and advised him of the permits 
status and gave him the permit department phone 

number to have the corrections and all required 
information submitted. See photos attached and 

follow up inspection scheduled.

FOLLOW UP HDR 3/28/2025 3/28/2025 NON COMPLIANT Check on permits progress

On 3/28/2025 I inspected the property and 
observed it remain noncompliance and site plan 

permit still in review status and waiting for 
payment. I met with the property owner Mr. Frank, 

and he called the permit department and the 
contractor to have the permit paid and get a status 

on the corrections needed. See photos attached 
and follow up inspection scheduled.
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FOLLOW UP HDR 6/2/2025 6/2/2025 NON COMPLIANT Check on permits progress

On 6/2/2025 I received a call from the property 
owner advising he sent an email to Mary Vazquez 

the permit department Manager, Samantah Pintos 
and I on 5/27/2025 and have not hear back for 

anyone. I checked the junk emails and found his 
email and I went to CSC and met with Mary, and 

she replied back to the property owner. See email 
attached and case rescheduled.

FOLLOW-UP HDR 10/22/2024 10/22/2024 NON COMPLIANT

Check on permit progress.
On 10/22/2024 I verified in central square permit 

app that SITE24-0108 permit remains in review 
status but per Endira Madraveren senior zoning 
specialist they received the correction and are 

being review at this time. Follow up inspections 
scheduled.

FOLLOW-UP HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 11/8/2023 11/8/2023 NON COMPLIANT

On 11/8/2023 I made contact with the property 
owner Sam, and they applied for the permit, but 

the contractor info was not added to the case, and 
it was put in incomplete status. The contractor will 

be dropping off the requested info by the end of 
the week. Extension granted until 12/22/2023.

FOLLOW-UP HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 12/22/2023 12/22/2023 NON COMPLIANT

Check on permit progress. On 12/22/2023 I made 
contact with Marcus at the Inn front desk and he 
stated the owner is waiting for a soil sample and 

other required information to complete the permit. 
Last 30 days extension granted and follow up 

inspection scheduled.

FOLLOW-UP HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 2/27/2024 2/27/2024 NON COMPLIANT

On 2/27/2024 I inspected the property and verified 
in TRAKIT the permit BLD24-0172 was applied for 

on 2/5/2024 and is in review status as some 
corrections are needed to the plans. Follow up 

inspection scheduled.
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FOLLOW-UP HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 3/18/2024 3/18/2024 NON COMPLIANT

Check on permit progress. On 3/15/2024 I received 
a call from Senior code officer Jennipher Buller and 
Endira Madraveren with the planning and zoning 

advising a minor site plan is required for the 
changes to the landscape, gazebo and concrete pad 
added in the parking lot area, also three mini split 
AC units were installed and no permits per TRAKIT. 

Also, there was a median installed in the parking 
lot attached to the concrete pad that needs to be 

removed. See updated photos attached and 
violations updated and added to the case. I called 
one of the property owners Sam at 352-421-5673 

and left a voice message advising of the changes to 
the case and the require site plan and permits for 
the mini split units. I responded to the property 

and met with the property manager Michael and 
left a business card for the property owners. See 
photos attached and CLTO sent to admin. Follow 
up inspection scheduled. While working on the 

case I received a call from the property owner Mr. 
Frank at 407-930-9799 asking about the site plan 

info and new violations and we went over all of the 
information he needs to apply to the permits.

FOLLOW-UP HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 5/14/2024 5/14/2024 NON COMPLIANT

Check on permits progress. On 5/14/2024 I spoke 
to Endira Madraveren Zoning department and she 
advised they met with the property owner and he 

architect last week and they are reviewing the 
plans and reports for the application and asked me 

to give then an extension. Extension granted.

FOLLOW-UP HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 9/20/2024 9/20/2024 NON COMPLIANT

Check on violations progress. On 9/20/2024 I 
inspected the property and observed the violations 
remain noncompliance but site plan permit SITE24-
0108 was finally applied for on 9/19/2024, Follow 
up inspection scheduled and see photos attached.
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CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 12/18/2025 12/18/2025 NOVPH

CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 12/18/2025 12/18/2025

NOVPH MAILED (2)
91 7199 9991 7039 7682 7717

SHAMROCK COVE INN LLC
GALLUCCIO FRANCESCO (RA)

7862 W IRLO BRONSON HWY STE 205

91 7199 9991 7039 7682 7700
SHAMROCK COVE INN LLC

215 S PINE AVE
OCALA FL 34471

CONTACT HECTOR D REYES 4/29/2025 4/29/2025
I spoke to the property owner Mr. Frank 407-930-9799 and 
advised him to contact the permit department about the 

corrections needed to approve and issue the permits.

CHRONOLOGY

HEARING 
INSPECTION JGB 1/6/2026 1/6/2026 NON COMPLIANT

A new permit is in processing with permitting for 
the installation of the mini splits. Also the site 

permit expires now in march of 2026. I have had 
contact with the property owner.

INITIAL HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 9/19/2023 9/19/2023 NON COMPLIANT

On 9/19/2023 I inspected the property and 
observed a new concrete pad poured/built in the 
parking lot area, I checked TRAKIT, and no permit 
applied for this job. I I knocked at the office door 

and business not open until 1000am. Business card 
left in the door. See photos attached and NOVPH 

posted at the property and affidavit of posting and 
NOVPH sent to admin. Follow up inspection 

scheduled. I received a call from the property 
manager Mr. Sam Rivera at 352-421-5673 asking 
about the violation and I went over the violation 
and gave him the permit department number. He 

also advised the job was done by him and his 
partner and just paid for the concrete company.
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CONTACT HECTOR D REYES 3/28/2025 3/28/2025
Contact made with property owner at the property and 

advised him the site permit is on hold waiting for payment 
and I gave him the permit department number.

CONTACT HECTOR D REYES 5/27/2025 5/27/2025

I called the property owner Mr. Frank 407-930-9799 and 
advised him of the permit's status and he stated that he paid 
for the site plan permit SITE24-0108 on 3/15/2025 and that 
he spoke to a Liana Lucas from the permit department last 
week and he was told they might have to reapply for a new 
building permit because BLD24-0172 expired on 2/5/2024 
and HAR24-1488 expires on 5/31/2025. I tried to speak to 
Samantha Pintos and Mary Vazquez today and they were 

busy, and I will be meeting with them on 5/28.

CONTACT HECTOR D REYES 6/2/2025 6/2/2025

Received a call from the property owner advising he sent an 
email to Mary Vazquez, Samantha Pintos and me on 

5/27/2025 and have not hear back from anyone. I met with 
Mary, and she replied back to the property owner and see 

email attached.

CONTACT HECTOR D REYES 6/13/2025 6/13/2025 Email reply received from the property owner advising of 
updates for the HAR24-1488 permit.

CONTACT JEFFREY GUILBAULT 12/30/2025 12/30/2025

I spoke with Frank at 1300 and he informed he is working on 
getting the permits situated. He stated to me there is some 
clerical issue with the permit being abandoned for the mini 

splits. He stated to me he may be getting an attorney for the 
hearing. And that he will no be present for the hearing on the 

8th and will send someone to represent on his behalf. 

407.930.9799

CONTACT JEFFREY GUILBAULT 12/30/2025 12/30/2025
I returned a missed phone call to 407.930.9799. They did not 
answer. I verified that the site permit has been reactivated 

and expires now in March 2026.

EMAIL HECTOR D REYES 6/6/2025 6/6/2025

An email from the property owner was received on 6/5/2025 
and Mary Vazquez the permit department manager replied 

back on 6/6/2025 with instructions on what is needed for all 
permits. See email attached.
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EMAIL HECTOR D REYES 6/10/2025 6/10/2025 Email received from the property owner to Mary Vazquez 
permit manager. See email attached.

EMAIL HECTOR D REYES 6/12/2025 6/12/2025 Email received from Mary Vazquez permit manager advising 
site permit SITE24-0108 will be approved. See email attached

HEARING CODE BOARD YVETTE J GRILLO 1/8/2026 NEW BUSINESS

OFFICER POSTING JEFFREY GUILBAULT 12/18/2025 12/18/2025
NOVPH READY FOR POSTING

novph pop at 0851

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 12/17/2025 12/17/2025 NOVPH
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 12/26/2025 12/31/2025

Find the Respondent(s) guilty of violating city code section(s): 
122-51 and 122-212 and order to:

1.) Apply for and obtain any required permits needed to meet 
the Current Florida Building Code and National Electric Code 
for unpermitted mini split air units and gazebo by 4:00pm on 
Thursday, March 5th, 2026. Once the permits are obtained, 
all inspections for closure of the permit shall be completed 

within 90 days after the issuance of the initial permit(s). If the 
Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am on Friday, March 6th, 
2026, or if the permit(s) issued are not inspected and finaled 
by the 91st day after permit issuance, there shall be a fine of 
$100.00 per day thereafter that shall run in addition to any 

other fines until the violations have been abated.

2,) Obtain any required permits needed to bring the site into 
compliance with the original site plan section(s) 122-219 and 

122-212 for removal of landscape where a gazebo and 
concrete pad were installed by 04:00pm on Thursday, March 
5th, 2026. Once the permits are obtained, all site work shall 
be completed by a licensed contractor within 90 days after 

the issuance of the initial permits. If the Respondent(s) fail to 
comply by 07:00 am on Friday, March 6th, 2026, or if the 

permit(s) issued are not inspected and finaled by the 91st day 
after permit issuance, there shall be a fine of $250.00 per day 

thereafter that shall run in addition to any other fines until 
the violations have been abated.

3.) Pay the cost of prosecution of $425.91 by March 5th, 2026
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND PUBLIC HEARING 

12/18/2025 

SHAMROCK COVE INN LLC 
GALLUCCIO FRANCESCO (REGISTERED AGENT) 
7862 W IRLO BRONSON HWY STE 205 
KISSIMMEE, FL. 34747-1738 

SHAMROCK COVE INN LLC 
215 SPINE AVE 
OCALA, FL. 34471 

Respondent( s) 

Location of Violation: 21s s PINE AVE12B53-013-003

Case Number: 2023_10154

Inspector Assigned: Jeff Guilbault

Required Compliance Date: 01/06/2026 

Public Hearing Date & Time: 01/08/2026 17:30 

Violation(s) and How to Abate: 

SECTION 122-51 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 
Three mini split air units, and a gazebo installed without the required permits. Contact 
permitting department obtain permit 352-629-8421 

SECTION 122-212 SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUIRED 
A site plan permit is required for the removal of landscape where the gazebo and concrete pad 
was installed 
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Hector DelValle Reyes

From: Endira Madraveren
Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2024 9:08 AM
To: Hector DelValle Reyes
Cc: Ngozi Ajufo
Subject: RE: SHAMROCK COVE INN / 215 S PINE AVE | 2853-013-003

Good morning Hector, 
 
They are working on submitting their permit within the next few days.  
 
Endira Madraveren, AICP 
Chief Planning Official 
City of Ocala Growth Management Department 
201 SE 3rd Street, 2nd floor, Ocala, FL 34471 
Office: 352-629-8440  
Cell: 352-502-5927 | emadraveren@ocalafl.gov  
  

 
 
From: Hector DelValle Reyes <HReyes@ocalafl.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 11:38 AM 
To: Endira Madraveren <emadraveren@ocalafl.gov> 
Subject: SHAMROCK COVE INN / 215 S PINE AVE | 2853-013-003 
 
Good morning Endira, 
 
Any updates on the site plan application for the Shamrock Cove Inn?? I just left a message for the property owner Frank. 
 
Sincerely, 
Hector Del  Valle 

Environmental Enforcement Officer 
City of Ocala 
Code Enforcement Division 
————————————————————— 
201 SE 3rd Street (2nd Floor)  
Ocala, FL 34471 
Phone: 352-629-8309 office 
Cellphone: 352-857-6666 
Fax: (352) 629-8308 
Email: hreyes@ocalafl.gov 
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